Table 5.4  Sensitivity PVGO, ENPV and Static NPV of the Living scenario to varying levels of the risk-free interest

rate as implied by Dutch zero coupon bonds that match the time-to-maturity of the development

project.

It can be concluded that by increasing the risk free rate, the expected growth rate (   ) of the

underlying increases sufficiently to overpower the negative effects of a higher discount rate. A higher

expected gross market value of the underlying project and unchanged development outlays thus

causes the Static NPV to increases monotonically with increasing risk free rates.  As this effect is

strongest in the lower regions of 1% to 4%, the greater increase of the Static NPV here first causes

the PVGO to decrease and then increase.

5.2.1.4 Moneyness

The moneyness of an option deals with the intrinsic value. The higher the moneyness, the higher the

intrinsic value of the option and the lower the value of flexibility should become. In Table 5.6 the

impact of varying levels of market rents and construction costs on the  PVGO of the Living scenario is

shown.

Risk-free interest rates and PVGO, ENPV and Static NPV of the Living scenario

PVGO ENPV Static NPV

6.297.776

1% 13.158.821 31.613.762 18.454.940

2% 9.712.521 37.330.340 27.617.819

3% 7.287.619 43.540.419 36.252.800

3,99% 6.297.776 50.589.563 44.291.787

4% 6.288.605 50.679.064 44.390.459

5% 6.060.113 58.119.705 52.059.592

6% 6.478.932 65.766.259 59.287.326

7% 7.280.169 73.379.381 66.099.212

8% 8.509.618 81.028.935 72.519.317

9% 10.542.716 89.113.028 78.570.312

10% 13.836.474 98.110.024 84.273.550

R
is

k-
fr

ee
 in

te
re

st
 r

at
e

61

Table 5.5  Sensitivity PVGO Living scenario to varying levels of market rents and construction costs residential

program.

The results are interesting as there does not exist a linear relationship between the intrinsic value of

the residential program and its option value. This effect can be explained due to the presence of the

option to switch the residential program to an office program and the option to expand or contract.

When the intrinsic value of developing the residential program becomes negative because market

rents have declined, the relative value of the office program increases and thus the option value of